RESOLUTION NO. 20-05

A RESOLUTION OPPOSING CONFORMING BOUNDARIES OF GRANVILLE TOWNSHIP, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Village of Hebron and Union Township signed a joint resolution on October 30, 2019 to create the Refugee-Canyon Joint Fire District per Ohio Revised Code Section 505.371; and

WHEREAS, the residents, homeowners and visitors of Union Township will be more effectively served by the addition of a satellite station adding additional fire/EMS equipment as well as increased staffing. The central location of the satellite station will provide quicker response to the Northern and Western portions of the Township; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Hebron believes that conforming portions of Union Township into Granville Township will not improve Fire service to the proposed area and if approved, will be detrimental to the population of Union Township (including the Village of Hebron) & the Refugee-Canyon Joint Fire District by dramatically reducing revenue.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF HEBRON, STATE OF OHIO, AND 2/3 OF THE MEMBERS ELECTED THERETO:

Section 1. The Council of the Village of Hebron hereby expresses its opposition to any conforming of boundaries of Union Township into Granville Township

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect and be in full force upon its passage.

Passed this 13th Day of May, 2020

____(on file)_____ JAMES LAYTON, MAYOR

(on file)

Deborah Morgan, Village Fiscal Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Wesley K. Untied, Village Solicitor